
Date : 4/20/2022 3:43:00 PM
From : "Heather Hartwig" 
To : "Paul Dulberg" 
Subject : RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: 12/7/21 transcript
Attachment : 12-7-21-ER-DULBERGvMAST.pdf; 
 
Dear Mr. Dulberg,
 
I am not conceding that I made a mistake by not including my license number on my electronic 
transcript I provided to you. 
 
After consideration, though, for consistency of your transcripts in this particular case, 17 LA 377, I have 
amended the transcript of 12/7/21 to include my license number on the transcript.  I will be filing the 
amended transcript.
 
If you have any other questions, please email me back. 
 
Sincerely,
 
Heather Hartwig
 

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 5:00 PM
To: Heather Hartwig <HVHartwig@22ndcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: 12/7/21 transcript
 
Dear Heather Hartwig,
 
I noticed your CSR license number is missing from the certification page.
 
Please take whatever steps are legally necessary to amend and affix a new certification page with your 
license number and signature.
 
Thank You,
Paul

On Apr 1, 2022, at 4:02 PM, Heather Hartwig <HVHartwig@22ndcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov> 
wrote:
 
Dear Paul,
 
I am attaching to this email your 12/7/21 transcript you requested.
 
I also will sending you a small refund back onto the card you used to pay the PayPal 
invoice, as the transcript was a little shorter than I had estimated.

mailto:HVHartwig@22ndcircuit.illinoiscourts.gov


 
Have a nice weekend.
 
Sincerely,
 
Heather Hartwig
<12-7-21-ER-DULBERGvMAST.pdf>

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County network. Do not click 
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is 

safe. 

While mismatches between the actual SENDER field and the FROM field are 
common. It is also a common spoofing tactic. For additional reference, this email was 

actually sent from pdulberg@icloud.com

If you have any questions about the legitimacy of this email, please call the helpdesk 
at extension 4828.
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AMENDED CERTIFICATION PAGE


COUNTY OF MCHENRY )
)


STATE OF ILLINOIS )


IN THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS


PAUL DULBERG, )
)


Plaintiff, )
)


vs. )NO. 17 LA 377
)


THE LAW OFFICES OF )
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., )
and HANS MAST, )


)
Defendants. )


The ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED Court Proceedings had at
the hearing in the above-entitled cause in front of
the HONORABLE THOMAS MEYER, held on the 7th day of
December, 2021, at the Michael J. Sullivan Judicial
Center, Woodstock, Illinois.


APPEARANCES:


LAW OFFICES OF ALPHONSE A. TALARICO
BY: MR. ALPHONSE TALARICO (via Zoom)
Appeared on behalf of Plaintiff


KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC
BY: MR. GEORGE K. FLYNN (via Zoom)
Appeared on behalf of the Defendants
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THE COURT: Okay. Do I have both sides on
anything or an agreed order?


MR. TALARICO: On Dulberg, Your Honor. I see
Mr. Flynn.


THE COURT: Mr. Flynn, are you on Dulberg?
MR. FLYNN: Good morning, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Good morning. Are you on Dulberg?
MR. FLYNN: Yes.
THE COURT: Okay. And for the record, if


you -- plaintiff's counsel, if you could identify
yourself?


MR. TALARICO: Your Honor, my name is Alphonse
Talarico. I'm here for the plaintiff,
Mr. Paul Dulberg.


And if I could take a moment of the
Court's time just to send warm wishes on Pearl Harbor
Remembrance Day to everyone and especially to the
Court.


THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.
Mr. Flynn, if could you identify


yourself.
MR. FLYNN: George Flynn for defendants.
THE COURT: All right. Plaintiff's counsel, you


have a motion to compel.
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MR. TALARICO: Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Mr. Flynn, what --


What's your response on that?
MR. FLYNN: Judge, I just filed a response


yesterday afternoon.
THE COURT: Yes.
MR. FLYNN: There was some exhibits. I imagine


it will take a little time for the Court to review
it.


THE COURT: Yeah. I do see that now.
And what I was intending to do was just


to go through your answers.
I'd like to resolve this today if you


guys can -- can hang around until the end. And how
much time do you have?


MR. FLYNN: Well, Judge, I don't think that --
In my view, I think that if the Court were able to
review the response and the exhibits, that it might
change the game plan a little bit as far as going
through each of these.


THE COURT: Okay.
MR. FLYNN: I have a letter from plaintiff's


prior counsel, which in my view resolves all of these
issues.
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THE COURT: All right. I will -- I'll --
MR. TALARICO: May I speak?
THE COURT: -- take a look at your response.


Mr. Talarico, do you want to file a
reply?


MR. TALARICO: Yes, I do, Judge. And --
THE COURT: And how long do you need to reply?
MR. TALARICO: -- I think it's warranted.
THE COURT: I'm sorry?
MR. TALARICO: I said, I think it's warranted,


Your Honor.
THE COURT: Okay. How long do you need?
MR. TALARICO: If I could have fourteen days.
THE COURT: Okay. Fourteen days will take us to


December 21. And --
MR. FLYNN: Judge --
THE COURT: Yes?
MR. FLYNN: The plaintiff just filed this motion


late last week.
I had my response on file yesterday


afternoon.
I think that a couple of days is really


all that is necessary, and we'd like to get that
discovery closed so we can move on.
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THE COURT: Yeah, but --
MR. FLYNN: Fourteen days? I don't know --
THE COURT: Fourteen days, given the time of the


year, it doesn't make a whole lot of difference
because I wouldn't be able to set you for hearing
next week simply because of my schedule.


So it -- It, unfortunately, works better
for me to kick it over into January. I can do it
January 4th, Tuesday.


MR. FLYNN: One second.
MR. TALARICO: That's fine, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Mr. Talarico, could you


send in the order setting it for 10:00 a.m. on
January 4th and giving yourself fourteen days?


MR. TALARICO: Judge, I have -- I have one other
request.


THE COURT: Yeah?
MR. TALARICO: May I -- May I file with my reply


discovery so that the Court can see what the
questions were as exhibits?


THE COURT: Yeah. Yeah.
MR. TALARICO: All right. Thank you, Your


Honor.
THE COURT: All right. I will take a look at
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all that. We'll walk through it on the 4th at
10:00 a.m.


When I see the order, I'll sign it.
MR. TALARICO: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Take care.
MR. FLYNN: Thank you.


---oOo---
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AMENDED CERTIFICATION PAGE


COUNTY OF MCHENRY )
)


STATE OF ILLINOIS )


I, Heather Voska Hartwig, one of the Official
Court Reporters of the 22nd Judicial Circuit of
Illinois, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true and correct transcription to the best of my
ability of all the proceedings heard on the
electronic recording system in the above-entitled
cause.


____________________________
Heather Voska Hartwig, CSR
Official Court Reporter
Illinois #084-003574





